

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Devontae Nykel Racliff,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Maria Gabriela Vega
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Federal Public Defender's Office
Northern District of Texas
525 South Griffin Street, Suite 629
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 767-2746
gabriela_vega@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Questions Presented | i |
| Parties to the Proceeding | ii |
| Related Proceedings..... | ii |
| Table of Contents | iii |
| Appendices | v |
| Table of Authorities | vi |
| Petition for a Writ of Certiorari | 1 |
| Opinions Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 2 |
| I. Facts and Proceedings in District Court..... | 2 |
| II. Appellate Proceedings | 3 |
| Reasons For Granting This Petition | 4 |
| I. Lower courts require guidance on how to apply <i>Bruen</i> | 4 |
| A. A circuit split has emerged over the constitutionality of 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)..... | 4 |
| B. This issue is of exceptional importance. | 5 |
| II. This Court should delineate the boundaries of federal authority under the Commerce Clause in the firearm context. | 7 |
| A. Federal appellate courts differ on the relationship between <i>Scarborough</i> and <i>Lopez</i> | 9 |
| B. An unchecked Commerce power would significantly expand Congress’s reach into state affairs. | 12 |
| III. This Court should grant certiorari to address the constitutional issues in another case and hold the instant petition pending the outcome. | 13 |

IV. The Court should grant certiorari, vacate the judgment below, and remand for the Fifth Circuit to reconsider precedent defining “robbery” contrary to Amendment 822..... 14

Conclusion..... 16

APPENDICES

Appendix A Opinion, *United States v. Racliff*, No. 22-10409 (5th Cir. Sept. 14, 2023)
..... 1a

Appendix B Judgment and Sentence of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas 4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) | 12 |
| <i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 1163, 131 S. Ct. 700 (2011) | 9, 12 |
| <i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023)..... | 5, 13 |
| <i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | 13 |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) | 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>Range v. Att’y Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023) | 5 |
| <i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977) | 7, 9-12 |
| <i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019) | 15 |
| <i>Tax-Garcia v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 1112 (2014) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 5 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 1993) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 66 F.3d 569 (3d Cir. 1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Bullock</i> , No. 3:18-CR-165-CWR-FKB, 2023 WL 4232309 (S.D. Miss. June 28, 2023)..... | 14 |

| | |
|---|-------------------------|
| <i>United States v. Chesney</i> , 86 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1996) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Cortes</i> , 299 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2002) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Crump</i> , 120 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1997) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 70 F.4th 502 (8th Cir. 2023)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Dorris</i> , 236 F.3d 582 (10th Cir. 2000) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Gateward</i> , 84 F.3d 670 (3d Cir. 1996)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Hanna</i> , 55 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1995) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 901 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2018) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 42 F.4th 743 (7th Cir. 2022)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Kelly</i> , No. 3:22-CR-00037, 2022 WL 17336578 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 16, 2022) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Kirk</i> , 105 F.3d 997 (5th Cir. 1997) (en banc) (per curiam)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Kuban</i> , 94 F.3d 971 (5th Cir. 1996) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Lemons</i> , 302 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2002) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) | 9, 12, 13 |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>United States v. Palacios</i> , 756 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2014) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 853 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2017) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir.)..... | 4, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Rawls</i> , 85 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 1996) (per curiam) | 9, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez-Villarreal</i> , 857 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 238 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2001) (per curiam) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Seekins</i> , 52 F.4th 988 (5th Cir. 2022) | 7, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 66 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 1995) (per curiam)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 101 F.3d 202 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Wright</i> , 607 F.3d 708 (11th Cir. 2010) | 11 |
| <i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023)..... | 5 |
| Federal Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(2) | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) | 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) | 1-5, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) | 5, 14 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(q) | 7, 8 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, § 1202, 82 Stat. 197 | 7 |
| USSG App. C, amend. 822..... | 3, 15 |
| USSG § 4B1.2..... | 3, 16 |
| USSG § 4B1.2(e)(3) | 15 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. II | 1, 4, 5, 13, 14 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 | 1 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... | 1, 7, 8, 12, 13 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>Fiscal Year 2021 Overview of Federal Criminal Cases</i> at 4, U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N (April 2022), <i>available at</i> https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2022/FY21_Overview_Federal_Criminal_Cases.pdf | 6 |
| <i>Statistics</i> , Federal Bureau of Prisons, https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/population_statistics.jsp (last visited Dec. 11, 2023) | 6 |
| <i>Statistics – Inmate Offenses</i> , Federal Bureau of Prisons, https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/statistics_inmate_offenses.jsp (last visited Dec. 11, 2023) | 6 |
